# N°0900010592

(Requestor's Name)
(Address)
(Address)
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)
(Business Entity Name) .
(Document Number)
Certified Copies Certificates of Status
Special Instructions to Filing Officer: 0.16.10 file per Posean

Office Use Only



10/16/09--01013--024 \*\*78.75



W09-46461

B Moknight NOV 0 2 2009

# **COVER LETTER**

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

# SUBJECT: Yohudshina Intl. Assembly Ministries of Deliverance Corp. Sole (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

**Filing Fee** 

Status

✓\$78.75
Filing Fee
& Certified Copy

State State

**ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED** 

FROM: Dr. Arroyo B Sanders Sr

Name (Printed or typed)

PO Box 680685

Address

Orlando, Florida 32868-0685 City, State & Zip

407-654-5445

Daytime Telephone number

y.i.a.m@newlife8.org

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

October 19, 2009

DR. ARROYO B SANDERS SR PO BOX 680685 ORLANDO, FL 32868-0685

SUBJECT: YAHUWSHUA INTERNATIONAL ASSEMBLY MINISTRIES OF DELIVERANCE Ref. Number: W09000046461

We have received your document for YAHUWSHUA INTERNATIONAL ASSEMBLY MINISTRIES OF DELIVERANCE and your check(s) totaling \$78.75. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The name must contain a word that will clearly indicate that it is a corporation. This word may be: CORPORATION, CORP., INCORPORATED, or INC. Sections 617.0401(1)(a) and 617.1506(1), Florida Statutes, prohibits the use of the word COMPANY or CO. in the name of a non-profit corporation.

The effective date is not acceptable since it is not within five working days of the date of receipt.

Please return the corrected original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6931.

Becky McKnight Regulatory Specialist II New Filing Section

Letter Number: 209A00033353

Articles of Incorporation

Of

# The **OFFICE** of Presiding Head <u>Apostle/Pastor/Overseer</u>

Of

Dr. Arroyo Brooks Sanders Sr.

Effective Date 10-25-09

Of

# YAHUWSHUA INTERNATIONAL ASSEMBLY MINISTRIES OF DELIVERANCE, CORP. SOLE

A Non-Profit Corporation Sole Organization

Ecclesiastical Canon Law

After the ORDER of the Lord Jesus Christ,

The High Priest and King, and His

Successors, a Corporation Sole.



The <u>OFFICE</u> of Presiding Head <u>Apostle/Pastor/Overseer</u>

Of

Dr. Arroyo Brooks Sanders Sr.

A Non-Profit Corporation Sole Organization

Ecclesiastical Canon Law

After the ORDER of the Lord Jesus Christ,

The High Priest and King, and His

Successors, a Corporation Sole.

# Article II - Definition of Terms:

Corporation Sole Entity -

- 1. The Incorporation of a title/an office of one person only who is holding that office within the body of Christ, not a business corporation or any type of corporation as in the secular definition of corporation.
- 2. It is a covenant/contract between the Church and the Lord Jesus Christ and is protected within the canon law and recognized by the states and Article 1, Section 10 of the Constitution of the United States. (Trustees of Dartmouth College vs. Woodward)
- 3. The filing exist only of the Articles of Corporation of the <u>Office only</u> is recorded in the Secretary of State for a Certificate of Existence. The congregation is not recognized by the State or any of its administrations. It is self-governing, not for profit organization, within the Church.
- 4. A person holding an office who is devoted to spiritual affairs, such as Apostles, Prophet, Evangelist, Pastor, etc.
- 5. A series of persons succeeding one another in some official position of the Church of Jesus Christ.
- 6. Is formed to acquire, hold and dispose of Church society property for the benefit of religion, for works of charity, education and for public worship, solely for research and <u>without expectation of pecuniary gain or profit.</u>

# Article III - Effective Date:

The Articles of this not-for-profit organization, a Corporation Sole entity shall have the effective date of: October 25, 2009.

# Article IV – FEI Number:

#### Article V - Principal Office of The Church:

Principal Office:	626 Lee Rd Ste. B Orlando, Fl. 32810
Mailing Address:	P.O. Box 680685 Orlando, Fl 32868-0685

#### Article VI - Purpose:

- 1. The purpose of this church shall be to establish, oversee, and maintain places of worship, spiritual edification of the body by spreading the Gospel of Jesus Christ, conduct the work of evangelism worldwide, create departments necessary to support missionary activities and to license and oversee ministers of the Gospel, and to also engage in activities which are necessary, suitable or convenient for the accomplishment of that purpose, exclusively for charitable, religious and educational purpose.
- 2. To assemble for worship and prayer in unity in our Lord Jesus Christ according to the Holy Bible.
- **3.** To acquire and possess, by donation, gift, bequest, devise or purchase, and to hold and maintain property, real, personal and mixed, and to grant, sell, convey, rent or otherwise dispose of the same as may be necessary to carry on or promote the objects of the corporation sole.
- 4. All deeds and other instruments in writing must be made in the name of the corporation sole and signed by the person representing the CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST ENTITLED, "Yahuwshua International Assembly Ministries of Deliverance" a Church of Jesus Christ

# Article VII – Organization Structure:

- The organization structure shall be formed as an Ecclesiastical Canon Law Corporation Sole where the <u>OFFICE of APOSTLE/PASTOR/OVERSEER</u> only is Incorporated with the Secretary of the State of Florida for religious and charitable purposes under the Ecclesiastical Canon Law as protected by Article 1, Section 10 of the Constitution of the United States, which is endowed solely by private benefactions, in a private eleemosynary corporation.
- 2. As a Not-for-Profit Church, with an established place of worship, under IRC section 508© (1)(A) that meets the tax-exempt requirements of IRC section 501©(3),
  - a. <u>Publication 526:</u> "You can deduct your contributions only if you make them to a qualified organization. To become a qualified organization, most organizations other than churches and governments, as described below, must apply to the IRS.
    - i. Examples of qualified organizations:

Churches, a convention or association of churches, temples, synagogues, mosques, and other religious organizations.",

- Publication 557: "Some organizations are not required to file Form 1023 to establish exemption. These organizations are exempt automatically if they meet the requirements of section 501©(3).
  - i. These include:

Churches, interchurch organizations of local units of a church, conventions or associations of churches, or integrated auxiliaries of a church, such as a men's or women's organization, religious school, mission society, or youth group.",

c. <u>Publication 1828</u>: "Churches and religious organizations, like many other charitable organizations, qualify for exemption from federal income tax under IRC section 501(c)(3) and are generally eligible to receive tax-deductible contributions

"Churches that meet the requirements of IRC section 501(c)(3) are automatically considered tax exempt and are not required to apply for and obtain recognition of tax-exempt status from the IRS."

# We are "automatically tax-exempt" and/or are not required to apply/file for and/or obtain recognition of tax-exempt status from the IRS under the 501©3.

- **3.** As a Not-for-Profit Church, by law, all contributions and donations given to/ received by ""Yahuwshua International Assembly Ministries of Deliverance" a Church of Jesus Christ are/is tax-deductible.
- 4. The existence of "Yahuwshua International Assembly Ministries of Deliverance" a Church of Jesus Christ shall be perpetual.

# Article VIII - Property/ Powers:

- 1. The property and powers of the church, a Corporation Sole establishment shall be under the authority of the CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST ENTITLED, "Yahuwshua International Assembly Ministries of Deliverance" a Church of Jesus Christ and shall be transferred on the death/ resignation of an incumbent to his/ her successors in the office of Presiding Head Pastor/ Overseer to oversee on behalf of the church.
- 2. In the event of the death or resignation of the OFFICE of Presiding Head Pastor/ Overseer when the person is at the time a corporation sole, his/her successor in office, as such corporation sole, is vested with the title to all property held by his/her predecessor, as such corporation sole, with lie power and authority over the property to oversee on behalf of the CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST ENTITLED, "Yahuwshua International Assembly Ministries of Deliverance" a Church of Jesus Christ
- 3. The successor shall record in the office of the county recorder of each county wherein any of the real property is situated a certified copy of his/her commission, certificate or letter of appointment.
- 4. The Presiding Head Pastor/ Overseer of said church shall have all rights to choose/ appoint his/her own successor at all times.
- 5. No part of the net earnings of the corporation sole shall inure to any member of the corporation sole not qualifying as exempt under Section  $508\mathbb{O}(1)(A)$  of the Internal Revenue Code, as now enacted or hereafter amended, nor to any Officer or Director of the corporation sole, not to any other private persons, excepting solely such reasonable compensation that the corporation sole shall pay for services actually rendered to the corporation sole, or allowed by the corporation sole as a reasonable allowance for authorized expenditures incurred on behalf of the corporation.

#### Article IX - Manner of Election/ Membership:

- 1. The corporation sole shall have no voting members. The manner of Election shall be as set forth in and regulated by the Bylaws of the church.
- 2. Anyone shall qualify as a member of the CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST ENTITLED, "Yahuwshua International Assembly Ministries of Deliverance" a Church of Jesus Christ and will be admitted when he/ she is accepted by membership guidelines as set forth in and regulated by the Bylaws of the church.
- 3. The purpose of all members should be Salvation, Baptism, Sanctification, Education in the Holy Bible, and Filled with the Holy Spirit in the Name of the Lord Jesus Christ.
- 4. Leaders shall be appointed.

# Article X - Initial Ministers/Elders:

Dr. Arroyo Sanders Sr. - 1473 Kenny Court - Winter Garden, Florida 34787 - Apostle/Pastor/Overseer

Sedira Sanders - 1473 Kenny Court - Winter Garden, Florida 34787 - Co-Pastor

Elisha Brown - PO Box 680685 - Orlando, Florida 32868 - Treasury

#### Article XI - Initial Registered Agent and Street Address:

Dr. Arroyo Sanders Sr. 1473 Kenny Court Winter Garden, Florida 34787

Signature Registered Agent

10/25/2009

Sandars Sr Print

#### Article XII – Incorporator:

Dr. Arroyo Sanders Sr. 1473 Kenny Court Winter Garden, Florida 34787

#### \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated Corporation Sole at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

Signature Incorporator

buders Sr

12009

Date

PM 12: ິຜູ

Print